

70868-6

70868-6

No. 70868-6-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

GENE ALFRED PALMER, II,
Appellant,

vs.

ANDY LEE and "JANE DOE" LEE, husband and wife, and their marital
community,
Respondents.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2015 APR 23 PM 3:24

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

David J. Wieck, WSBA #16656
Coreen Wilson, WSBA #30314
Attorney for Respondents Lee
400 112th Ave NE, Suite 340
Bellevue, WA 98004
(425) 454-4455

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. Introduction.....1
- II. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error.....1
- III. Statement of the Case.....4
- IV. Argument.....13
 - A. The trial court’s refusal to give a jury instruction on willful misconduct should be affirmed because there is no record of any objection by Mr. Palmer.....13
 - 1. Standard of review.....14
 - 2. There is no record of any evidence presented at trial regarding the tort of intentional misconduct.....14
 - 3. There is no record to indicate that Mr. Palmer preserved error on this issue.....15
 - B. The trial court’s alleged refusal to allow a witness to testify by Skype should be affirmed because there is no record on this issue.....15
 - 1. Standard of review.....16
 - 2. There is nothing in the record to support the argument that the witness was unavailable because Mr. Lee requested a continuance.....16
 - 3. There is no record regarding the identity of witness, the request for testimony via Skype, the reason for her alleged unavailability, or the rationale behind the court’s alleged denial of the request.....17
 - C. The trial court’s decision regarding the admission of medical records under ER 904 should be affirmed because

	Mr. Palmer did not comply with ER 904, there is no record to review, and any error is harmless.....	19
	1. Standard of review.....	19
	2. If the trial court refused to admit any of the proposed exhibits, such refusal was proper because Mr. Palmer admittedly did not comply with the requirements of ER 904.....	20
D.	The trial court’s alleged denial of Mr. Palmer’s request for a subpoena duces tecum to State Farm should be affirmed because there is no record to review and nothing to justify a request for post-trial discovery.....	22
	1. Standard of review.....	22
	2. If Mr. Palmer made a request for a subpoena duces tecum, it was properly denied because post-trial discovery was not warranted.....	22
E.	Mr. Palmer’s felony conviction for False Statement by Claimant was properly admitted because it is admissible per se under ER 609.....	23
	1. Standard of review.....	24
	2. Mr. Palmer’s conviction for False Statement of Claimant is per se admissible under ER 609(a)(2).....	24
F.	The trial court properly permitted voir dire regarding Mr. Palmer’s alleged mental illness because it was raised by the jury, discussed at length by Mr. Palmer’s attorney, and never objected to.....	25
G.	The Lees are entitled to an award of attorney fees and costs.....	26
V.	Conclusion.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

TABLE OF CASES

Washington State Cases:

Blaney v. Int'l Ass'n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers, Dist. No. 160,
151 Wn.2d 203, 210, 87 P.3d 757 (2004).....14

Cox v. Spangler, 141 Wn.2d 431, 442, 5 P.3d 1265, 22 P.3d 791 (2000)
.....14

Fox v. Mahoney, 106 Wn. App. 226, 229, 22 P.3d 839, 840-41 (2001)....21

Goehle v. Fred Hutchinson Cancer Research Ctr., 100 Wn. App. 609,
614-17, 1 P.3d 579, 582-84 (2000)15

Havens v. C & D Plastics, Inc., 124 Wn.2d 158, 168, 876 P.2d 435 (1994)
.....19, 20

Hendrickson v. King County, 101 Wn. App. 258, 269, 2 P.3d 1006, 1012
(2000)21

In re Marriage of Swaka, 179 Wn. App. 549, 556, 319 P.3d 69 (2014)
.....16, 17, 19

John Doe v. Puget Sound Blood Ctr., 117 Wn.2d 772, 778, 819 P.2d 370
(1991)22

Kinsman v. Englander, 140 Wn. App. 835, 840, 167 P.3d 622 (2007).....16

State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker, 79 Wn.2d 12, 26, 482 P.2d 775 (1971)
.....22

State v. Rivers, 129 Wn.2d 697, 705, 921 P.2d 495 (1996).....25

State v. Teal, 117 Wn. App. 831, 844, 73 P.3d 402 (2003).....24

Stuart v. Consol. Foods Corp., 6 Wn. App. 841, 846-47, 496 P.2d 527,
531 (1972)15

Vaughn v. Vaughn, 23 Wn. App. 527, 531, 597 P.2d 932 (1979)23

REGULATIONS AND RULES

ER 904.....2, 19, 20, 21
ER 609.....3, 23, 24, 25
CR 51.....15
CR 43.....17
RAP 14.2.....26
FRCP 43 (advisory committee's note to 1996 amendments).....19
